## **RESOLUTION NO. 2013-14**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CONFIRMING THE REPORT FROM THE FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY REGARDING THE WEED ABATEMENT COSTS AND DIRECTING STAFF TO FORWARD THE ASSESSMENTS TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR FOR COLLECTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District has declared vegetation on certain properties a fire hazard and recurring nuisance; and

WHEREAS, this is the time and place fixed for the hearing on the report by Five Cities Fire Authority regarding the cost of abatement of weeds on various lots and parcels of land within the District for the year 2013 as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, a copy of said report has been duly posted near the Board Room as required by law; and

WHEREAS, no justified protest was found relating to the charges.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District as follows:

- 1. That the written report now being submitted to the Board of Directors by the Five Cities Fire Authority setting forth an itemized report of the cost of the abatement on each separate parcel of land where work was done, by the firm contracted to do such work, is hereby confirmed as filed; and
- 2. That cost of abatement upon each parcel of land as set forth in said report is hereby declared to constitute a special assessment against that parcel and is hereby declared to be a lien on such parcel; and
- 3. Said report shall be filed in the Office of the Board Secretary and the Board Secretary shall file a certified copy of said report with the San Luis Obispo County Auditor on or before July 19, 2013, and
- 4. The County Auditor shall thereupon enter each assessment on the County Tax Roll opposite the parcel of land, and shall thereupon proceed to collect such assessments.

Agenda Item 07 13 2013 4.B.

Approved for submittal to Board of Directors

Interim General Manager

On motion by call vote, to wit:	_ seconded by _	, and by the following roll
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
the foregoing Resolution is he	ereby adopted this	s 13 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 2013.
		MATTHEW GUERRERO, PRESIDENT
ATTEST:		
JOSLYN HODSON, DISTRIC	T ACCOUNTANT	